weeks of correspondence and numerous other efforts in perfecting all 
the details connected with such an occasion. For all my work, I felt 
doubly repaid by the result and was most grateful for the interest man­
ifested by every one who was there. This splendid meeting was attended 
by one hundred and sixty-eight (168) members, by our Bishop and sev­
eral of the clergy and was I am sure profitable to every one who was 
present. The program was most interesting, and the various reports 
showed increased interest in many branches of the Auxiliary. These 
district meetings afford a wonderful opportunity for social as well as